

Misc Case 24 of 2017
Arising out of Mat. Suit No.203/2017
CIS Registration No.73 /2017

Order No.07 dated 27.09.2024:

Case record is placed before me along with copy of order passed by Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta in CO No.3821/2018.

Perused the solemn order dt.14.05.2024.

It appears that Hon'ble Court was pleased to dispose the CO arising out of Misc. Case No.24/2017 being this instant case with a direction upon both parties to file their affidavit of assets and liabilities before this Court within a period of 6 weeks from the date of communication.

Further direction has been issued upon this Court to dispose of the application U/s 24 of Hindu Marriage Act afresh on the basis of affidavit of assets and liabilities filed by the respective parties in terms of the guidelines laid down by the Apex Court in the case of Rajnish Vs Neha.

In view of the direction received from Hon'ble Court, DA to cause restoration of the Misc. Case in CIS.

Dict. & Corr. by me,

Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge, 2nd Court,
Sealdah.

Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge, 2nd Court,
Sealdah.

Order No. 8 Dt.29.09.2024

Today, Ld Advocate for the petitioner/wife files affidavit of assets and liabilities along with a copy thereof.

None appears on behalf of the respondent/husband Subrata Bhowmick.

It appears that OP Subrata Bhowmick was duly represented before the Hon'ble Court and was quite aware about the contents of the direction passed by the Hon'ble Court.

It further appears that time of 6 weeks which was fixed by the Hon'ble Court had expired long back. However, for ends of justice, no adverse order is passed.

Fix 29.01.2025 for hearing of the application U/s 24 of Hindu Marriage Act and affidavit of assets and liabilities by the OP/husband in the meantime. OP/husband to take note that his absence during the hearing or non-filing of the affidavit of assets and liabilities will attract the necessary legal consequences.

Order be uploaded in the CIS.

Dict. & Corr. by me,

Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge, 2nd Court,
Sealdah.

Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge, 2nd Court,
Sealdah.